## **Central California Emergency Medical Services Agency**

A Division of Fresno County Department of Public Health

## **SPECIAL MEMORANDUM**

FILE #: F/K/M/T # 08-2024

TO: All Fresno/Kings/Madera/Tulare EMS Providers, Hospitals, First Responders Agencies,

Malo Kawar Parka

and Interested Parties

FROM: Miranda Lewis, M.D., EMS Medical Director

Mato-Kuwapi Parker, EMS Coordinator

DATE: April 1, 2024

SUBJECT: Clovis Community Medical Center Primary Stroke Center Designation

Effective Immediately, Clovis Community Medical Center has been added to the list of facilities that have Primary Stroke Center Designation status. Policy 547 Patient Destination has been updated to reflect this change.

In the event that Clovis Community Medical Center is the closest destination for a patient with a suspected stroke and a G-FAST score of 3 or less shall be transported to Clovis Community Medical Center.

Please contact Mato Parker, EMS Coordinator, at (559) 600-3387 if you have any questions.